
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Carryl MacLeod 
Project Manager 
Marketing Business Unit 

Chevron Environmental 
Management Company 
6101 Bollinger Canyon Road 
San Ramon, CA 94583 
Tel (925) 790-6506 
CMacleod@chevron.com 

Alameda County Environmental Health        
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, California 94502-6577 
 
 
RE: First Quarter 2014 Groundwater Monitoring Report 

Former Chevron Service Station 97127 
Grant Line Road and Interstate 580 
Tracy, California  
RWQCB # RO0000185 

 
Dear Mr. Detterman: 
 
ARCADIS U.S., Inc. (ARCADIS), at the request of Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron), has 
prepared the enclosed First Quarter 2014 Groundwater Monitoring Report for Former Chevron Service Station 
97127, located at Grant Line Road and Interstate 580 in Tracy, California. 
 
I declare to the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the information and/or recommendations contained in 
the attached document are true and correct.  The enclosed report is submitted pursuant to the requirements of 
California Water Code Section 13267 (b)(1). 
 
 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Carryl MacLeod 
Project Manager 
 

dehloptoxic
Received



 

 

Imagine the result 

Mr. Mark Detterman, P.G., C.E.G. 
Alameda County Environmental Health 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, California 94502-6577 

Subject: 

First Quarter 2014 Groundwater Monitoring Report 
Former Chevron Service Station No. 97127 
Grant Line Road and Interstate 580 
Tracy, California 
RWQCB # RO0000185 
  
 
Dear Mr. Detterman: 

ARCADIS U.S., Inc. (ARCADIS) has prepared this First Quarter 2014 Groundwater 

Monitoring Report, on behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company 

(Chevron), to document the results of groundwater monitoring and sampling at 

former Chevron Service Station No. 97127, located at Grant Line Road and 

Interstate 580 in Tracy, California (the Site; Figure 1). 

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling 

Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) conducted quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling 
on March 6, 2014. The groundwater monitoring and sampling program consists of 
measuring depth-to-groundwater, collecting groundwater samples, and analyzing the 
samples. 

Field Procedures 

G-R measured the depth-to-groundwater on March 6, 2014 from 15 of the 15 
monitoring wells associated with the site monitoring network (MW-1 through MW-15), 
shown on Figure 2. 

G-R subsequently collected groundwater samples on March 6, 2014 from  

5 monitoring wells (MW-9, MW-12, MW-13, MW-14, and MW-15). Monitoring wells 

MW-2, MW-5, and MW-7 are sampled annually during the second quarter monitoring 

event. Monitoring wells MW-3, MW-4, MW-6, and MW-8 are sampled semiannually 

during the second and fourth quarter monitoring events. Monitoring wells MW-1,  
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MW-3, MW-10, and MW-11 contained separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH); 

therefore, groundwater samples were not collected from these wells during the first 

quarter 2014 monitoring and sampling event. 

Groundwater samples were collected in accordance with California Environmental 

Protection Agency (CalEPA), Department of Toxic Substances Control procedures 

outlined in Representative Sampling of Groundwater for Hazardous Substances.1 

Purging and sampling were performed using the following series of activities and 

protocols: 

 During the purge cycle, groundwater field parameter measurements consisting of 
specific conductance, pH, and temperature were measured using a water quality 
meter. 

 Approximately three times the volume of standing water was removed from each 
monitoring well and field parameters were recorded on a well volume basis. 

 After the purge cycle was complete, the water column was allowed to recharge to 

a minimum of 80 percent of its pre-purge elevation before a groundwater sample 

was collected. The groundwater sample was then collected for analysis with a 

new disposable polyethylene bailer and transferred to the appropriate laboratory 

supplied sample containers prefilled with preservative. 

SPH was observed in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-10, and MW-11 at a 
thickness of 1.85 feet (ft), 0.20 foot, 1.92 ft, and 1.09 ft, respectively. SPH has 
historically been observed in monitoring well MW-1 beginning on December 28, 
1992, in monitoring well MW-3 beginning on May 22, 2009; SPH has been detected 
in MW-11 beginning March 26, 2013. SPH has not been historically observed in  
MW-10 and was first observed during the fourth quarter 2013. Evaluation of 
groundwater elevation versus time graphs at MW-10 suggest that groundwater 
elevations are near historic lows, excluding an assumed erroneous reading taken 
during the fourth quarter 2012. Further evaluation of the boring logs and install 
location within the former UST tank pit, suggest LNAPL is infiltrating through the 

                                                      

1 California Environmental Protection Agency Department of Toxic Substances Control. 

2008. Representative Sampling of Groundwater for Hazardous Substances (July 1995, 

revised February 2008). California: February 2008. 
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course grains associated with the fill material due to the historically low groundwater 
elevation. 

Groundwater monitoring and sampling field data sheets are presented in the G-R 
groundwater monitoring and sampling data package (Attachment 1). Purge water 
and equipment decontamination water generated during the sampling event was 
transported by Clean Harbors Environmental Services to Seaport Environmental 
Services in Redwood City, California. 

Laboratory Analysis 

Subsequent to collection, samples were packed on ice in an attempt to maintain the 

samples at approximately 4 degrees Celsius (°C), and shipped under appropriate 

chain-of-custody protocols for analysis to Lancaster Laboratories (Lancaster) of 

Lancaster, Pennsylvania, a California Department of Public Health certified analytical 

laboratory. The groundwater samples were analyzed for the following chemicals: 

 Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline range organics (TPH-GRO) [C6-C12] 
by United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Method 8015B 

 Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX) by USEPA Method 
8260B 

 Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by USEPA Method 8260B 

Quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) samples, including trip blanks, were 

submitted for laboratory analysis. A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanied each 

sample delivery group. Trip blank samples were analyzed for TPH-GRO, BTEX and 

MTBE. Analytes were not detected in the trip blank at concentrations at or above the 

respective laboratory method detection limit (MDL). The laboratory analytical report 

and chain-of-custody record for the quarterly groundwater sampling event are 

presented in Attachment 2. Historical groundwater monitoring data results ending on 

February 21, 2012 are included in Attachment 3. Current Analytical Groundwater 

Gauging and Analytical Data for the March 6, 2014 monitoring event are included in 

Table 1. Historical groundwater monitoring data and analytical results, beginning 

June 25, 2012 are included in Table 2. 
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Results 

Groundwater Flow 

Depth-to-water measurements were subtracted from surveyed top of casing 

elevations to calculate the groundwater elevation at each monitoring well.  

Depth-to-water measurements and calculated groundwater elevations are presented 

in Table 1. Calculated groundwater elevation data was used to construct a 

groundwater elevation contour map of the site (Figure 3). 

On average, groundwater elevations at the site monitoring wells increased 0.31 foot 

from the fourth quarter 2013 event. The horizontal groundwater flow direction across 

the site was toward the north-northeast at an approximate horizontal hydraulic 

gradient of 0.001 foot per foot (ft/ft) as shown on the groundwater elevation contour 

map presented as Figure 3. The predominant groundwater flow direction across the 

site has been to the north, as depicted on the groundwater flow direction rose 

diagram presented as Figure 1 of Attachment 4. 

Groundwater Analytical 

Analytical results from the quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling event are 

presented in Table 1. Historical analytical results through February 21, 2012, as 

provided by G-R, are presented in Attachment 3. Historical analytical results 

beginning July 25, 2012, are presented in Table 2. A concentration map of  

TPH-GRO, benzene and MTBE across the site are presented as Figure 4. Maximum 

and minimum concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbon constituents detected in 

groundwater samples collected during the first quarter of 2014 are presented in the 

table below: 
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Constituent 

Frequency of 
Detection 

Above 
the MDL1 

Range of 
Detected 

Concentrations 
in µg/L2 

California 
Primary 

MCL3 in µg/L2 
Frequency of 
Exceedances 

Concentration 
of MCL Exceedance 

in µg/L2 (Well ID) 

TPH-GRO 5/5 320 – 77,000 -- -- -- 

Benzene 5/5 35 – 25,000 1 5/5 
1,700 (MW-9); 320 (MW-12); 

35 (MW-13); 25,000 (MW-14); 
22,000 (MW-15) 

Toluene 4/5 3 – 3,400 150 3/4 
1,100 (MW-9); 3,400 (MW-14); 

1,300 (MW-15) 

Ethylbenzene 5/5 0.7 – 1,600 300 2/5 
1,600 (MW-14); 
1,200 (MW-15) 

Total Xylenes 4/5 4 – 4,200 1,750 2/4 
4,200 (MW-14);  
3,400 (MW-15) 

MTBE 1/5 2 13 0/1 -- 

Notes: 
1. MDL = method detection limit 
2. µg/L = microgram per liter, equivalent to part per billion (ppb) 
3. MCL = maximum contaminant level 
 

Concentration graphs for TPH-GRO, benzene, MTBE and groundwater elevation 

versus time at wells MW-1 through MW-15, are presented as Figures 1 through 15 of 

Attachment 5, respectively. Measured SPH thickness and groundwater elevations 

versus time at wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-11 are presented as Figures 1 through 3, 

respectively, of Attachment 6. 

Chemical concentration ranges of groundwater samples collected during the first 

quarter of 2014 are generally consistent with the concentration ranges detected 

during previous quarterly monitoring and sampling events. 

Summary and Conclusions 

 Groundwater flowed toward the north-northeast across the site at an 
approximate horizontal hydraulic gradient of 0.001 ft/ft. 

 Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes were detected above the 
respective California primary MCL in groundwater samples collected from the 
site monitoring network. 

 TPH-GRO and MTBE were detected above their respective laboratory MDL in 
groundwater samples collected from the site monitoring well network. 

 SPH was observed in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-10, and MW-11. 
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Recommendations 

ARCADIS recommends a reduction in the frequency of the groundwater monitoring 

and sampling program from quarterly to semiannual events. 

Future Work 

ARCADIS plans to install an additional offsite monitoring well during the second 

quarter 2014, pending Caltrans permit approval, to further delineate offsite soil and 

groundwater concentrations. The Site Conceptual Model will be updated with the 

data collected during field activities. 

Closing 

 
If you have any questions or comments regarding the contents of this report, please 
contact Tonya Russi of ARCADIS at 916.865.3168 or by e-mail at 
Tonya.Russi@arcadis-us.com. 
 
Sincerely, 

ARCADIS U.S., Inc.  
 
 
 
 
Tonya R. Russi     David W. Lay, P.G., C.P.G. 
Senior Scientist     Principal Geologist 
 
 

 

Enclosures:  

 

Table 1 First Quarter 2014 Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results 
Table 2 Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results, Beginning 

June 25, 2012 
 

Figure 1 Site Location Map 
Figure 2 Site Plan 
Figure 3 Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, March 6, 2014 
Figure 4 TPH-GRO, Benzene and MTBE Concentration Map, March 6, 2014 
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Attachment 1 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data Package, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 

March 14, 2014 
Attachment 2 Groundwater Analytical Results, Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 

Environmental, March 19, 2014 
Attachment 3 Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results, Ending 

February 21, 2012 
Attachment 4 Figure 1 (Groundwater Flow Direction Rose Diagram) 
Attachment 5  Figures 1 through 15 (Chemical Concentrations and Groundwater 

Elevations versus Time Graphs) 
Attachment 6 Figure 1 through 3 (Measured Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness 

and Groundwater Elevation versus Time Graph) 
 
 
Copies: 

Ms. Carryl MacLeod, Chevron Environmental Management Company 
Ms. Vera Fischer, Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board 
Mr. Ardavan Onsori, DM Livermore, Inc. 
Mr. Wyman Hong, Zone 7 Water Agency 

Matin & Jeanne Moghadam 



 

 

 

Tables 



                  

 Well I.D. Date Notes
TOC

Elevation
(feet MSL)

Depth to
Water
(feet)

Measured
SPH

Thickness
(feet)

Groundwater 
Elevation     
(feet MSL)

TPH-GRO
(µg/L)

B
(µg/L)

T
(µg/L)

E
(µg/L)

X
(µg/L)

MTBE
(µg/L)

Comments

MW-1 03/06/14 SPH 331.81 32.33 1.85 300.87 -- -- -- -- -- --
MW-2 03/06/14 329.88 29.00 0.00 300.88 -- -- -- -- -- --
MW-3 03/06/14 SPH 331.91 31.23 0.20 300.83 -- -- -- -- -- -- Monitored only
MW-4 03/06/14 329.25 28.35 0.00 300.90 -- -- -- -- -- --
MW-5 03/06/14 315.84 15.03 0.00 300.81 -- -- -- -- -- --
MW-6 03/06/14 314.92 14.08 0.00 300.84 -- -- -- -- -- --
MW-7 03/06/14 316.28 15.40 0.00 300.88 -- -- -- -- -- --
MW-8 03/06/14 333.00 32.00 0.00 301.00 -- -- -- -- -- --
MW-9 03/06/14 332.45 31.58 0.00 300.87 9,500 1,700 1,100 100 660 <1
MW-10 03/06/14 SPH 331.66 32.30 1.92 300.80 -- -- -- -- -- -- Monitored only
MW-11 03/06/14 SPH 331.87 31.84 1.09 300.85 -- -- -- -- -- -- Monitored only
MW-12 03/06/14 332.42 31.60 0.00 300.82 1,300 320 3 0.7 4 <0.5
MW-13 03/06/14 331.49 30.68 0.00 300.81 320 35 <0.5 1 <0.5 2
MW-14 03/06/14 332.12 31.28 0.00 300.84 77,000 25,000 3,400 1,600 4,200 <25
MW-15 03/06/14 332.77 31.91 0.00 300.86 62,000 22,000 1,300 1,200 3,400 <25
WSW-1 03/06/14 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Notes:

TPH-GRO = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline range organics

B = Benzene

T = Toluene

E = Ethylbenzene

X = Total xylenes

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

SPH = Separate phase hydrocarbons

TOC = Top of casing (surveyed)

MSL = Mean sea level

µg/L = Microgram per liter

< = Analyte was not detected above laboratory method detection limit

 -- = Not measured or analyzed

Calc. GW Elev. = Calculated groundwater elevation = TOC - Depth to Water + 0.75*(Measured SPH Thickness); assuming a specific gravity of 0.75 for SPH

Table 1
First Quarter 2014 Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station No. 97127
Grant Line Road and Interstate 580, Tracy, California

Well survey data (TOC elevation) provided by Muir Consulting, Inc., April 2013
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Well I.D. Date Notes
TOC

Elevation
(feet MSL)

Depth 
to

Water
(feet)

Measured
SPH

Thickness
(feet)

Groundwater 
Elevation     
(feet MSL)

TPH-GRO
(µg/L)

B
(µg/L)

T
(µg/L)

E
(µg/L)

X
(µg/L)

MTBE
(µg/L)

Comments

MW-1 06/25/12 SPH 331.93 31.85 1.80 300.08 -- -- -- -- -- --

09/22/12 SPH 331.93 32.85 2.42 299.08 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/10/12 SPH 331.93 32.21 1.90 299.72 -- -- -- -- -- --
03/26/13 SPH 331.81 31.30 1.29 300.51 -- -- -- -- -- --
06/13/13 SPH 331.81 32.39 2.03 300.94 -- -- -- -- -- --
09/04/13 SPH 331.81 33.23 2.53 300.48 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/04/13 SPH 331.81 33.05 2.34 300.52 -- -- -- -- -- --
03/06/14 SPH 331.81 32.33 1.85 300.87 -- -- -- -- -- --

MW-2 06/25/12 329.98 28.60 0.00 301.38 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/22/12 329.98 29.15 0.00 300.83 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/10/12 329.98 28.79 0.00 301.19 -- -- -- -- -- --
03/26/13 329.88 28.45 0.00 301.43 -- -- -- -- -- --
06/13/13 329.88 28.89 0.00 300.99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/04/13 329.88 29.47 0.00 300.41 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/04/13 329.88 29.31 0.00 300.57 -- -- -- -- -- --
03/06/14 329.88 29.00 0.00 300.88 -- -- -- -- -- --

MW-3 06/25/12 SPH 332.03 30.88 0.22 301.15 -- -- -- -- -- --
09/22/12 SPH 332.03 31.58 0.42 300.45 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/10/12 SPH 332.03 31.00 0.06 301.03 -- -- -- -- -- --
03/26/13 SPH 331.91 30.65 0.21 301.26 -- -- -- -- -- --
06/13/13 SPH 331.91 31.54 0.63 300.84 -- -- -- -- -- --
09/04/13 SPH 331.91 32.08 0.73 300.38 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/04/13 SPH 331.91 31.72 0.34 300.45 -- -- -- -- -- --
03/06/14 SPH 331.91 31.23 0.20 300.83 -- -- -- -- -- --

MW-4 06/25/12 320.22 27.88 0.00 292.34 1,300 170 44 23 <0.5
09/22/12 329.44* 28.35 0.00 301.09 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/10/12 329.44* 28.11 0.00 301.33 490 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 25 <0.5
03/26/13 329.25 27.73 0.00 301.52 -- -- -- -- -- --
06/13/13 329.25 28.16 0.00 301.09 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/04/13 329.25 28.75 0.00 300.50 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/04/13 329.25 28.62 0.00 300.63 1900 320 19 6 100 <0.5
03/06/14 329.25 28.35 0.00 300.90 -- -- -- -- -- --

Table 2

Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results, Beginning June 25, 2012

Former Chevron Service Station No. 97127

Grant Line Road and Interstate 580, Tracy, California
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Well I.D. Date Notes
TOC

Elevation
(feet MSL)

Depth 
to

Water
(feet)

Measured
SPH

Thickness
(feet)

Groundwater 
Elevation     
(feet MSL)

TPH-GRO
(µg/L)

B
(µg/L)

T
(µg/L)

E
(µg/L)

X
(µg/L)

MTBE
(µg/L)

Comments

Table 2

Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results, Beginning June 25, 2012

Former Chevron Service Station No. 97127

Grant Line Road and Interstate 580, Tracy, California

MW-5 06/25/12 INA 315.97 14.68 0.00 301.29 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/22/12 315.97 15.19 0.00 300.78 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/10/12 315.97 14.63 0.00 301.34 -- -- -- -- -- --
03/26/13 INA 315.84 -- 0.00 -- -- -- -- -- -- --
06/13/13 315.84 14.96 0.00 300.88 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/04/13 315.84 15.52 0.00 300.32 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/04/13 315.84 15.33 0.00 300.51 -- -- -- -- -- --
03/06/14 315.84 15.03 0.00 300.81 -- -- -- -- -- --

MW-6 06/25/12 314.91 13.79 0.00 301.12 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1
09/22/12 314.91 14.33 0.00 300.58 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/10/12 314.91 13.87 0.00 301.04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1
03/26/13 314.92 13.56 0.00 301.36 -- -- -- -- -- --
06/13/13 314.92 14.08 0.00 300.84 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
09/04/13 314.92 14.65 0.00 300.27 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/04/13 314.92 14.43 0.00 300.49 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
03/06/14 314.92 14.08 0.00 300.84 -- -- -- -- -- --

MW-7 06/25/12 INA 316.39 14.98 0.00 301.41 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/22/12 316.39 15.46 0.00 300.93 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/10/12 316.39 14.93 0.00 301.46 -- -- -- -- -- --
03/26/13 316.28 14.85 0.00 301.43 -- -- -- -- -- --
06/13/13 316.28 15.28 0.00 301.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/04/13 316.28 15.83 0.00 300.45 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/04/13 316.28 15.70 0.00 300.58 -- -- -- -- -- --
03/06/14 316.28 15.40 0.00 300.88 -- -- -- -- -- --

MW-8 03/26/13 333.00 -- 0.00 -- -- -- -- -- -- --
06/13/13 333.00 31.75 0.00 301.25 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/04/13 333.00 32.33 0.00 300.67 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/04/13 333.00 32.23 0.00 300.77 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/06/14 333.00 32.00 0.00 301.00 -- -- -- -- -- --

MW-9 06/25/12 332.56 31.13 0.00 301.43 2,400 370 84 59 62 <0.5
09/22/12 332.56 31.65 0.00 300.91 5,200 1,100 950 110 300 <5
12/10/12 332.56 31.34 0.00 301.22 6,800 1,400 1,100 90 370 <5
03/26/13 332.45 31.00 0.00 301.45 4,400 700 110 57 120 <0.5
06/13/13 332.45 31.42 0.00 301.03 1,400 190 11 24 10 <0.5
09/04/13 332.45 31.99 0.00 300.46 5,900 930 350 30 230 <1
12/04/13 332.45 31.84 0.00 300.61 9,600 2300 1500 54 330 <3
03/06/14 332.45 31.58 0.00 300.87 9,500 1700 1100 100 660 <1
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Well I.D. Date Notes
TOC

Elevation
(feet MSL)

Depth 
to

Water
(feet)

Measured
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Thickness
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Groundwater 
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TPH-GRO
(µg/L)

B
(µg/L)

T
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Table 2

Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results, Beginning June 25, 2012

Former Chevron Service Station No. 97127

Grant Line Road and Interstate 580, Tracy, California

MW-10 06/25/12 331.77 30.32 0.00 301.45 2,500 420 70 27 180 <5

09/22/12 331.77 30.85 0.00 300.92 2,900 620 470 30 160 <5
12/10/12 331.77 36.64 0.00 295.13 3,100 630 27 <5 37 <5
03/26/13 331.66 30.16 0.00 301.50 920 150 18 4 26 <0.5
06/13/13 331.66 30.63 0.00 301.03 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/04/13 331.66 31.14 0.00 300.52 6,800 1,300 510 14 180 <1
12/04/13 SPH 331.66 31.34 0.28 300.53 -- -- -- -- -- --
03/06/14 SPH 331.66 32.30 1.92 300.80 -- -- -- -- -- --

MW-11 06/25/12 331.98 30.63 0.00 301.35 47,000 9,800 7,900 880 3,900 <50
09/22/12 331.98 31.15 0.00 300.83 51,000 9,000 7,200 1,200 4,600 <50
12/10/12 331.98 30.88 0.00 301.10 41,000 8,400 6,800 720 3,600 <25
03/26/13 SPH 331.87 31.35 1.26 300.52 -- -- -- -- -- --
06/13/13 SPH 331.87 31.96 1.33 300.91 -- -- -- -- -- --
09/04/13 SPH 331.87 32.36 1.26 300.46 -- -- -- -- -- --
12/04/13 SPH 331.87 32.23 1.12 300.48 -- -- -- -- -- --
03/06/14 SPH 331.87 31.84 1.09 300.85 -- -- -- -- -- --

MW-12 06/25/12 332.53 31.23 0.00 301.30 570 21 0.8 38 3 <0.5
09/22/12 332.53 31.78 0.00 300.75 350 2 <0.5 6 <0.5 <0.5
12/10/12 332.53 31.37 0.00 301.16 380 17 <0.5 1 0.9 <0.5

03/26/13 332.42 31.05 0.00 301.37 240 7 0.7 0.9 1 <0.5

06/13/13 332.42 31.51 0.00 300.91 180 7 0.6 0.6 0.5 <0.5

09/04/13 332.42 32.06 0.00 300.36 160 12 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <0.5

12/04/13 332.42 31.90 0.00 300.52 470 140 1 <0.5 3 <0.5

03/06/14 332.42 31.60 0.00 300.82 1,300 320 3 0.7 4 <0.5

MW-13 06/25/12 331.60 30.34 0.00 301.26 290 22 0.7 2 1 2
09/22/12 331.60 30.89 0.00 300.71 290 11 0.6 4 0.7 2
12/10/12 331.60 30.47 0.00 301.13 240 16 <0.5 5 1 1
03/26/13 331.49 30.15 0.00 301.34 290 23 <0.5 2 <0.5 2
06/13/13 331.49 30.62 0.00 300.87 240 22 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
09/04/13 331.49 31.19 0.00 300.30 210 40 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
12/04/13 331.49 31.00 0.00 300.49 430 110 <0.5 1 <0.5 2
03/06/14 331.49 30.68 0.00 300.81 320 35 <0.5 1 <0.5 2
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Well I.D. Date Notes
TOC

Elevation
(feet MSL)

Depth 
to

Water
(feet)

Measured
SPH

Thickness
(feet)

Groundwater 
Elevation     
(feet MSL)

TPH-GRO
(µg/L)

B
(µg/L)

T
(µg/L)

E
(µg/L)

X
(µg/L)

MTBE
(µg/L)

Comments

Table 2

Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results, Beginning June 25, 2012

Former Chevron Service Station No. 97127

Grant Line Road and Interstate 580, Tracy, California

MW-14 06/25/12 332.24 30.92 0.00 301.32 80,000 23,000 9,800 1,100 4,300 <50
09/22/12 332.24 31.45 0.00 300.79 83,000 25,000 9,900 1,800 6,600 <25
12/10/12 332.24 31.07 0.00 301.17 70,000 19,000 8,700 1,200 4,600 <50
03/26/13 332.12 30.74 0.00 301.38 92,000 23,000 6,200 1,200 4,700 <5
06/13/13 332.12 31.21 0.00 300.91 76,000 24,000 7,000 1,300 4,900 <10
09/04/13 332.12 31.77 0.00 300.35 100,000 23,000 8,200 1,400 5,500 <25
12/04/13 332.12 31.60 0.00 300.52 64,000 23,000 8,000 1,500 5,500 <50
03/06/14 332.12 31.28 0.00 300.84 77,000 25,000 3,400 1,600 4,200 <25

MW-15 06/25/12 332.88 31.51 0.00 301.37 88,000 28,000 8,400 1,100 4,300 <50
09/22/12 332.88 32.05 0.00 300.83 77,000 29,000 9,000 1,700 6,400 <25
12/10/12 332.88 31.70 0.00 301.18 71,000 22,000 5,900 1,200 4,800 <100
03/26/13 332.77 31.36 0.00 301.41 96,000 25,000 4,300 1,200 4,400 <5
06/13/13 332.77 31.81 0.00 300.96 58,000 24,000 4,500 1,100 3,900 12
09/04/13 332.77 32.37 0.00 300.40 95,000 24,000 4,400 1,200 4,400 <25
12/04/13 332.77 32.22 0.00 300.55 50,000 20,000 2,300 1,100 3,700 <50
03/06/14 332.77 31.91 0.00 300.86 62,000 22,000 1,300 1,200 3,400 <25

WSW-1 06/25/12 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
09/22/12 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
12/10/12 -- -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/26/13 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
06/13/13 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
09/04/13 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
12/04/13 -- -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/06/14 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
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Table 2

Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results, Beginning June 25, 2012

Former Chevron Service Station No. 97127

Grant Line Road and Interstate 580, Tracy, California

Notes:

TPH-GRO = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline range organics

B = Benzene

T = Toluene

E = Ethylbenzene

X = Total xylenes

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

SPH = Separate phase hydrocarbons

TOC = Top of casing (surveyed)

MSL = Mean sea level

µg/L = Microgram per liter

< = Analyte was not detected above laboratory method detection limit

 - = Not measured or analyzed

J = Estimated value (less than the method reporting limit and greater than or equal to the method detection limit)

N = Identity of contaminant uncertain (hydrocarbon pattern atypical of indicated analyte); see lab report

R = Data rejected (data determined to be unreliable by laboratory)

INA = Well inaccessble due to steep terrain, grab samples collected 

Calc. GW Elev. = Calculated groundwater elevation = TOC - Depth to Water + 0.75*(Measured SPH Thickness); assuming a specific gravity of 0.75 for SPH

Well survey data (TOC elevation) provided by Muir Consulting, Inc., April 2013
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Approximate Scale: 1 in. = 2000 ft.

0 2000'

4000'

SITE

LOCATION

SITE LOCATION MAP

1

FIGURE

I
M

A
G

E
S

:

 
C

l
i
f
t
o
n
 
C

o
u
r
t
 
F

o
r
e
b
a
y
 
2
0
1
2
.
j
p
g

 
M

i
d
w

a
y
 
2
0
1
2
.
j
p
g

X
R

E
F

S
:

P
R

O
J
E

C
T

N
A

M
E

:
 
 
-
-
-
-

C
I
T

Y
:
 
S

A
N

 
R

A
F

A
E

L
,
 
C

A
 
(
P

E
T

A
L
U

M
A

)
 
 
 
 
D

I
V

/
G

R
O

U
P

:
 
E

N
V

C
A

D
 
 
 
 
D

B
:
 
J
.
 
H

A
R

R
I
S

C
:
\
U

s
e
r
s
\
j
h
a
r
r
i
s
\
D

e
s
k
t
o
p
\
E

N
V

C
A

D
\
B

0
0
4
7
9
5
9
\
0
0
0
4
\
0
0
0
0
2
\
1
Q

1
4
\
D

W
G

\
4
7
9
5
9
N

0
1
.
d
w

g
 
 
 
L
A

Y
O

U
T

:
 
1

 
 
 
S

A
V

E
D

:
 
1
/
1
0
/
2
0
1
4
 
1
:
5
1
 
P

M
 
 
 
A

C
A

D
V

E
R

:
 
1
8
.
1
S

 
(
L
M

S
 
T

E
C

H
)
 
 
 
P

A
G

E
S

E
T

U
P

:
 
S

E
T

U
P

1
 
 
P

L
O

T
S

T
Y

L
E

T
A

B
L
E

:
 
A

R
C

A
D

I
S

.
C

T
B

 
 
 
P

L
O

T
T

E
D

:
 
3
/
2
6
/
2
0
1
4
 
1
1
:
0
1
 
A

M
 
 
 
B

Y
:
 
H

A
R

R
I
S

,
 
J
E

S
S

I
C

A

AREA

LOCATION

CHEVRON SITE ID 97127

GRANT LINE ROAD AND INTERSTATE 580

TRACY, CALIFORNIA

FIRST QUARTER 2014

GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT



INTERSTATE 580 ON RAMPGRANT LINE ROAD

JESS RANCH ROAD

WSW-1

XX

F

O

R

M

E

R

 

U

S

T

F

O

R

M

E

R

 

U

S

T

F

O

R

M

E

R

U

S

T

FORMER

DISPENSER

ISLANDS

FORMER UST AND

DISPENSER ISLAND

EXCAVATION

MW-6

FORMER

USED OIL TANK

FORMER

HEATING OIL TANK

REMEDIATION

COMPOUND

FIGURE

2

I
M

A
G

E
S

:
X

R
E

F
S

:

 
4
7
9
5
9
X

0
1

P
R

O
J
E

C
T

N
A

M
E

:
 
 
-
-
-
-

SITE PLAN

C
I
T

Y
:
 
P

E
T

A
L
U

M
A

,
 
C

A
 
 
 
 
D

I
V

/
G

R
O

U
P

:
 
E

N
V

 
 
 
 
D

B
:
 
J
.
 
H

A
R

R
I
S

G
:
\
E

N
V

C
A

D
\
C

o
s
t
a
M

e
s
a
\
R

E
T

U
R

N
-
T

O
\
P

e
t
a
l
u
m

a
-
C

A
\
B

0
0
4
7
9
5
9
\
0
0
0
4
\
0
0
0
0
2
\
1
Q

1
4
\
4
7
9
5
9
B

0
1
.
d
w

g
 
 
 
L
A

Y
O

U
T

:
 
2

 
 
 
S

A
V

E
D

:
 
3
/
2
6
/
2
0
1
4
 
2
:
5
8
 
P

M
 
 
 
A

C
A

D
V

E
R

:
 
1
8
.
1
S

 
(
L
M

S
 
T

E
C

H
)
 
 
 
P

A
G

E
S

E
T

U
P

:
 
-
-
-
-
 
 
P

L
O

T
S

T
Y

L
E

T
A

B
L
E

:
 
A

R
C

A
D

I
S

_
P

E
T

A
L
U

M
A

.
C

T
B

 
 
 
P

L
O

T
T

E
D

:
 
3
/
2
6
/
2
0
1
4
 
2
:
5
8
 
P

M
 
 
 
B

Y
:
 
M

U
R

E
S

A
N

,
 
E

L
E

N
A

CHEVRON SITE ID 97127

GRANT LINE ROAD AND INTERSTATE 580

TRACY, CALIFORNIA

FIRST QUARTER 2014

GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT



XX

F

O

R

M

E

R

 

U

S

T

F

O

R

M

E

R

 

U

S

T

F

O

R

M

E

R

U

S

T

FORMER

DISPENSER

ISLANDS

FORMER UST AND

DISPENSER ISLAND

EXCAVATION

300.95

0.001 FT/FT

MW-6

(300.84)

WSW-1

(NM)

FORMER

USED OIL TANK

FORMER

HEATING OIL TANK

INTERSTATE 580 ON RAMPGRANT LINE ROAD

JESS RANCH ROAD

3

0

1

.

0

0

0

.

0

0

1

 

F

T

/

F

T

3

0

0

.

9

5

3

0

1

.
0

0

300.95

3

0

0

.

9

0

3

0

0

.

9

0

3

0

0

.

8

5

3

0

0

.

8

5

FIGURE

3

I
M

A
G

E
S

:

 
F

i
g
u
r
e
s
 
2
 
-
 
4
_
D

R
F

T
_
L
S

_
C

M
_
P

a
g
e
_
2
.
j
p
g

X
R

E
F

S
:

 
4
7
9
5
9
X

0
1

P
R

O
J
E

C
T

N
A

M
E

:
 
 
-
-
-
-

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION

CONTOUR MAP

MARCH 6, 2014

C
I
T

Y
:
 
P

E
T

A
L
U

M
A

,
 
C

A
 
 
 
 
D

I
V

/
G

R
O

U
P

:
 
E

N
V

 
 
 
 
D

B
:
 
J
.
 
H

A
R

R
I
S

G
:
\
E

N
V

C
A

D
\
C

o
s
t
a
M

e
s
a
\
R

E
T

U
R

N
-
T

O
\
P

e
t
a
l
u
m

a
-
C

A
\
B

0
0
4
7
9
5
9
\
0
0
0
4
\
0
0
0
0
2
\
1
Q

1
4
\
4
7
9
5
9
W

0
1
.
d
w

g
 
 
 
L
A

Y
O

U
T

:
 
3

 
 
 
S

A
V

E
D

:
 
4
/
1
5
/
2
0
1
4
 
3
:
3
3
 
P

M
 
 
 
A

C
A

D
V

E
R

:
 
1
8
.
1
S

 
(
L
M

S
 
T

E
C

H
)
 
 
 
P

A
G

E
S

E
T

U
P

:
 
S

E
T

U
P

1
 
 
P

L
O

T
S

T
Y

L
E

T
A

B
L
E

:
 
A

R
C

A
D

I
S

.
C

T
B

 
 
 
P

L
O

T
T

E
D

:
 
4
/
1
5
/
2
0
1
4
 
3
:
3
4
 
P

M
 
 
 
B

Y
:
 
M

U
R

E
S

A
N

,
 
E

L
E

N
A

CHEVRON SITE ID 97127

GRANT LINE ROAD AND INTERSTATE 580

TRACY, CALIFORNIA

FIRST QUARTER 2014

GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT



XX

F

O

R

M

E

R

 

U

S

T

F

O

R

M

E

R

 

U

S

T

F

O

R

M

E

R

U

S

T

FORMER

DISPENSER

ISLANDS

FORMER UST AND

DISPENSER ISLAND

EXCAVATION

MW-6

WSW-1

FORMER

USED OIL TANK

FORMER

HEATING OIL TANK

INTERSTATE 580 ON RAMPGRANT LINE ROAD

JESS RANCH ROAD
FIGURE

4

I
M

A
G

E
S

:
X

R
E

F
S

:

 
4
7
9
5
9
X

0
1

P
R

O
J
E

C
T

N
A

M
E

:
 
 
-
-
-
-

TPH-GRO, BENZENE AND MTBE

CONCENTRATION MAP

MARCH 6, 2014

C
I
T

Y
:
 
P

E
T

A
L
U

M
A

,
 
C

A
 
 
 
 
D

I
V

/
G

R
O

U
P

:
 
E

N
V

 
 
 
 
D

B
:
 
J
.
 
H

A
R

R
I
S

G
:
\
E

N
V

C
A

D
\
C

o
s
t
a
M

e
s
a
\
R

E
T

U
R

N
-
T

O
\
P

e
t
a
l
u
m

a
-
C

A
\
B

0
0
4
7
9
5
9
\
0
0
0
4
\
0
0
0
0
2
\
1
Q

1
4
\
4
7
9
5
9
C

0
1
.
d
w

g
 
 
 
L
A

Y
O

U
T

:
 
4

 
 
 
S

A
V

E
D

:
 
4
/
3
/
2
0
1
4
 
1
1
:
1
4
 
A

M
 
 
 
A

C
A

D
V

E
R

:
 
1
8
.
1
S

 
(
L
M

S
 
T

E
C

H
)
 
 
 
P

A
G

E
S

E
T

U
P

:
 
S

E
T

U
P

1
 
 
P

L
O

T
S

T
Y

L
E

T
A

B
L
E

:
 
A

R
C

A
D

I
S

.
C

T
B

 
 
 
P

L
O

T
T

E
D

:
 
4
/
3
/
2
0
1
4
 
1
1
:
1
5
 
A

M
 
 
 
B

Y
:
 
M

U
R

E
S

A
N

,
 
E

L
E

N
A

CHEVRON SITE ID 97127

GRANT LINE ROAD AND INTERSTATE 580

TRACY, CALIFORNIA

FIRST QUARTER 2014

GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT



 

 

 

 

Attachment 1 
 
Groundwater Monitoring and 
Sampling Data Package, Gettler-
Ryan Inc., March 14, 2014 



TRANSMITTAL

TO: Ms. Tonya Russi
ARCADIS
950 Glenn Drive, Suite 125
Folsom, CA 95630

FROM: Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator
Gettler-Ryan Inc.
6805 Sierra Court, Suite G
Dublin, California 94568

March 14. 2014
G-R #385251

RE: Former Chevron Service Station
#9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

COPIES DESCRIPTION

VIA PDF Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data Package
First Quarter Event of March 6, 2014

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced data for your use.

Please provide us the updated historical data prior to the next monitoring and sampling event for our
field use.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any comments/questions.

trans/9-7 127

GETTLER-RYAN INC.

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

6805 Sierra Court, Suite G • Dublin, CA 94568 • (925) 551-7555 • Fax (925) 551-7888
1050 Riverside Parkway, Suite 115, West Sacramento, CA 95605 • (916) 851-1830 • Fax (916) 851-1536
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. All work is performed in accordance with the
GR Health & Safety Plan and all client-specific programs. The scope ofwork and type of analysis to be performed
is determined prior to commencing field work.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface probe.
Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In addition, all
depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are also recorded in the field
notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, ifpurging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum ofthree
well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, peristaltic or Grundfos), or disposable bailers.
Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum ofthree times during the purging (additional
parameters such as dissolved oxygen, oxidation reduction potential, turbidity may also be measured, depending on
specific scope of work.). Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the bailer into
appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used. When pre-preserved
containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples
are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards, as directed by the
scope of work. The samples are labeled to include thejob number, sample identification, collection date and time,
analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler,
maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain
of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested, sample
identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is signed and dated
(including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with the field
personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the
same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and decontamination water
generated during sampling activities is transported by Clean Harbors Environmental Services to Seaport
Environmental located in Redwood City, California.

N;\Califomia\fomis\chevron-SOP- 2013



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 385251

Event Date:

Sampler:

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Suction Pump

Grundfos

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder I

Other:

Samphng Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

Depth to Product: ft

Depth to Water: 3 ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: L .‘S”
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer/ Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:__________ gal
Amt Removed from Well: .
Water Removed:______________________

Start Time (purge):

_____________________

SampleTime/Date: iO / 344
Approx. Flow Rate:

____________

Did well de-water?

___________

Time
(2400 hr.)

D.O.
(mgIL)

ORP
(my)

LABORATORY INFORMATION

HCL

NP
NP

NP

LANCASTER
CHEVRON RTC
CHEVRON RTC

4ARQUETTE UM

COMMENTS:

ClientlFacility#:

Site Address:

City:

Chevron #9-7127
1-580 And Grant Line Road

Tracy, CA
- (inclusive)

Well ID Date Monitored: 3 c•

Well Diameter
Ø—

in. Volume 3/4= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 0.17 3= 0.38
Total Depth 3% .4 ft. Factor(VF) 4= 0.66 5= 1.02 6’ 1.50 12= 5.80

Depth to Water ‘32. ‘33 ft. Check if water column is less then 0.50 ii.

9 xVF = x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:__________ gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Heightof Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: —

____________________

Weather Conditions:

___________________

Water Color: % Odor: tY3i N

_____________

gpm. Sediment Description:

___________

If yes, Time:

_________

Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling:

STh.er-.

Temperature
(Cl F)

Conductivity
Volume (gal.) pH

(pmhos/cm
-

p5)

-‘ x voa vial YES
x voa vial

-
YES

x voa vial

x 1 liter bottle

YES
YES

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

TPH-GRO(801 5)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

CHEVRON STUDY SAMPLES
PRODUCT SAMPLES
PRODUCT SAMPLES

Add/Replaced Gasket: Add/Replaced Bolt: Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTLER-RYAN Thc.
WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientlFacility#: Chevron #97127 Job Number: 385251

Site Address: 1-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date:

City: Tracy, CA Sampler:

3 (4

Lr

(inclusive)

Well ID Date Monitored:
Well Diameter

Volume 314”= 0.02 1”= 0.04 2”= 0.17 3= 0.38
Total Depth 3 •4, ft. Factor(VF) 4=0.66 5 1.02 6” 1.50 12= 5.80

Depth to Water 2’\. 00 ft. U Check if water column is less then 0.50 tt.

t 4L xVF = x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:____________ gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) ÷ DTWJ:

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Suction Pump

Grundfos

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:________________

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

Depth to Product: ft

Depth to Wat.- ft

Hydrocaef1Thickness: ft
94onfirmation/Description:

Skimmer/ Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:__________ gal
Amt Removed from Well:______________ gal
Water Removed:_____________________

Start Time (purge): WeatherC9ions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water %Ø(or: Odor: Y I N
Approx. Flow Rate: gpm. Sed)nl’ent Description:

Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling:

Time Conductivity Temperature DO. ORP
(2400 hr.)

Volume (gal.) pH
(pmhos/cm - pS) ( C I F ) (mgIL) (mV)

/ ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) ONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GRO(801 5)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
x voa vial YES NP CHEVRON RTC CHEVRON STUDY SAMPLES
x voa vial YES NP CHEVRON RTC PRODUCT SAMPLES

xl liter bottJe YES NP ARQUETTE UN PRODUCT SAMPLES

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 385251

_____ _________________

Event Date:

Sampler:

ClientlFacility#:

Site Address:

City:

Chevron #9-7127

1-580 And Grant Line Road

Tracy, CA

(inclusive)

Well ID Date Monitored:
Well Diameter 2.. in. Volume 3/4= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 0.17 3= 0.38
Total Depth 4o .ô. ft. Factor(VF) 4= 0.66 5= 1.02 6= 1.50 12= 5.80

Depth to Water SI.. 2.3 ft. j Check if water column is less then 0.50 It.
‘ (3 xVF = x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:___________ gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) ÷ DTW]:

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Suction Pump

Grundfos

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:______________

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

Depth to Product: 3. 03 ft

Depth to Water: 3S .Z.3 ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer! Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:__________ gal
Amt Removed from Well: -& gal
Water Removed:_____________________

Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor: Y I N

Approx. Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Des ption:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: olume: gal. DTW @ Sampling:

Time Cond ivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.)

Volume (gal.) pH
(pm s/cm - pS) ( C / F ) (mg/L) (my)

/ ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) C091’AINER REFRIG. - PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

7 xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX÷MTBE(8260)

/ x voa vial YES NP CHEVRON RTC CHEVRON STUDY SAMPLES

1’ x voa vial YES NP CHEVRON RTC PRODUCT SAMPLES
xl liter bottle YES NP 4ARQUETTE UN PRODUCT SAMPLES

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Gasket: Add/Replaced Bolt: Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientlFacility#:

Site Address:

City:

Chevron #9-7127

1-580 And Grant Line Road

Tracy, CA

385251

Well ID

Well Diameter

Total Depth

Depth to Water

Job Number:

Event Date:

Sampler:

3.(p.
Fr

(inclusive)

3- in.

3iLPL. ft.

3.3 ft. El Check if water column is less then 0.50 it.

3 3 L xVF =

__________

x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) ÷ DTWJ:

___________

Date Monitored:

Volume 3I4 0.02 1” 0.04 2” 0.17 3” 0.38
Factor(VF) 4= 0.66 5’ 1.02 6”= 1.50 12” 5.80

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Suction Pump

Grundfos

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

____________

gal.

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:________________

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

Depth to Product: ft

Depth to Water: .z ft

Hydrocarbon Thicknes/ ft
Visual Confirmati escription:

SkimmeKbsorbant Sock (circle one)
Ammoved from Skimmer:___________ gal

Removed from Well:_______________ gal
Water Removed:_____________________

Start Time (purge):

Sample Time/Date:

Approx. Flow Rate:

Did well de-water?

Odor: Y I N

____________________

Weather Conditions:

/ Water Color: _____

____________

gpm. Sediment Des9iØiion:

___________

If yes, Time: ,yflme:

Time Conductiv Temperature
(2400 hr.)

Volume (gal.) pH
(pmhos/

-
p5) ( C I F

_________

gal. DTW @ Sampling:

DO.
(mgIL)

/

ORP
(my)

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINE/ REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

x vo/vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GRO(801 5)IBTEX÷MTBE(8260)
Øa vial YES NP CHEVRON RTC CHEVRON STUDY SAMPLES

/x voa vial YES NP CHEVRON RTC PRODUCT SAMPLES
1 liter bottle YES NP MARQUETTE UN PRODUCT SAMPLES

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 385251

Event Date:

Sampler:

ClientlFacility#:

Site Address:

City:

Chevron #9-7127

1-580 And Grant Line Road

Tracy, CA

.10. IA (inclusive)

Well ID 4.j._5 Date Monitored:
Well Diameter in. Volume 3/4” 0.02 1= 0.04 2 017 3”= 038
Total Depth 2.’3(L, ft. Factor(VF) 4= 0.66 5”= 1.02 6= 1.50 12”= 5.80

Depth to Water 503 ft. D Check if water column is less then 0.50 tt.
xVF = x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:___________ gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Suction Pump

Grundfos

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

Depth to Product: .— ft

Depth to Water: ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness..7 ft
Visual Confirmascription:

Skimmer /Iorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt RrIved from Skimmer:__________ gal
Apemoved from Well:_______________ gal
c’ater Removed:_____________________

/
Start Time (purge):

____________________

Weather Conditions:
SampleTime/Date: I WaterColor: __Odor: Y I N
Approx. Flow Rate:

____________

gpm. Sediment Descrip,p6n:
Did well de-water?

___________

If yes, Time:

_________

Voltj%(e: gal. DTW @ Sampling:

Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.)

Volume (gal.) pH
(pmhos/cm _4) ( C I F ) (mg/L) (my)

/
/ LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER AEFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
x voa vi YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GRO(801 5)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
x voa/fal YES NP CHEVRON RTC CHEVRON STUDY SAMPLES
xvovial YES NP CHEVRON RTC PRODUCT SAMPLES

xl liter bottle YES NP MARQUETTE UN PRODUCT SAMPLES

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientlFacility#:

Site Address:

City:

Job Number: 385251

Event Date:

Sampler:

3 (inclusive)

Fr

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Suction Pump

Grundfos

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:_______________

Start Time (purge):

Sample Time/Date:

Approx. Flow Rate:

Did well de-water?

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Time Started:
Time Cr

Depth to
I

__________________

Depth to Zl&: ft

Hydrpbon Thickness: ft
Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer! Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:__________ gal
Amt Removed from Well:______________ gal
Water Removed:______________________

Chevron #9-7127

1-580 And Grant Line Road

Tracy, CA

Well ID

Well Diameter

Total Depth

Depth to Water

___________

Date Monitored:

in.

ft.

4et ft. EJ Check if water column is less then 0.50 t.
xVF

___________

=

__________

x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

___________

Volume 3/4=0.02 1”0.04 2”0.17 3”0.38
Factor(VF) 4= 0.66 5= 1.02 6= 1.50 12=5.80

/
hrs)

I hrs)

ft

/

Odor: Y I N

___________________

Weather Conmns:

/ Water Col

______________
____________

gpm. Sedim t Description:

___________________________________

If yes, Time: Volume:

_________

gal. DTW @ Sampling:

Time onductivity Temperature DO. ORP
(2400 hr.)

Volume (gal.) pH
mhos/cm

- PS) ( C / F ) (mg/L) (my)

/ I ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) COAINER REFRIG. - PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GRO(801 5)IBTEX+MTBE(8260)
x voa vial YES NP CHEVRON RTC CHEVRON STUDY SAMPLES
x voa vial YES NP CHEVRON RTC PRODUCT SAMPLES

xl liter bottle YES NP MARQUETTE UN PRODUCT SAMPLES

COMMENTS: fri o

Add/Replaced Gasket: Add/Replaced Bolt: Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientlFacility#: Chevron #9-7127 Job Number:

Site Address: 1-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date:

City: Tracy, CA Sampler:

385251

(inclusive)

Well ID Date Monitored: 3.1.0
Well Diameter fl. Volume 3/4”= 0.02 1= 0.04 2” 0.17 3 0.38
Total Depth j ft Factor (VF) 4’ 0.66 5”= 1.02 6= 1.50 12 5.80

Depth to Water I S4o ft. D Check if water column is less then 0.50 It.

j ).. xVF = x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:___________ gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Suction Pump

Grundfos

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

7

Time Started: .z (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: ,.7’ (2400 hrs)

Depth to Product: .Z’ ft
Depth to Wate2Z ft

Hydrocarb9%thickness: ft
Visual nfirmationlDescription:

Immer/ Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:__________ gal
Amt Removed from Well:______________ gal
Water Removed:_____________________

Start Time (purge):

____________________

Weather Conditio

__________________________

Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor: Y I N

_______

Approx. Flow Rate:

____________

gpm. Sediment D cription:

_________________________

Did well de-water?

___________

If yes, Time: olume:

_________

gal. DTW @ Sampling:

Time Cond ivity Temperature DO. ORP
(2400 hr.)

Volume (gal.) p1-I
(pmh cm - pS) ( C / F ) (mg/L) (mV)

/ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID (#)CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

x voa v - YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GRO(801 5)IBTEX+MTBE(8260)
x voa vial YES NP CHEVRON RTC CHEVRON STUDY SAMPLES
x voa vial YES NP CHEVRON RTC PRODUCT SAMPLES

xl liter bottle YES NP MARQUETTE UN’ PRODUCT SAMPLES

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientlFacility#:

Site Address:

City:

Chevron #9-7127

1-580 And Grant Line Road
Tracy, CA

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Suction Pump

Grundfos

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:________________

Start Time (purge):

Sample Time/Date:

Approx. Flow Rate:

Did well de-water?

Time
(2400 hr.)

________gpm.___________

If yes, Time:

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

Depth to Product: ft

Depth to Water: . ft

Hydrocarbon ThicknW ft
Visual Confirma /Description:

SkimmrfAbsorbant Sock (circle one)
Atemoved from Skimmer:___________ gal
mt Removed from Well:______________ gal
Water Removed:______________________

Well ID

Well Diameter

Total Depth

Depth to Water

Job Number: 385251

Event Date:

Sampler:

(inclusive)

ktA

2- in.

4i’it. ft.

ft. Check if water column is less then 0.50 it.

0’j .9’2— xVF = x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI:

Date Monitored: 3 L k
Volume 314” 0.02 1= 0.04 2” 0.17 3” 0.38
Factor(VF) 4”= 0.66 5= 1.02 6”= 1.50 12= 5.80

gal.

V
Odor: Y I N

___________________

Weather Conditions7”

/ Water Color:

____________

Sediment D cription:

___________

olume:

_________

Con ctivity Temperature
Volume (gal.) pH

(pm s/cm
-

p5) ( C I F

_________

gal. DTW © Sampling:

DO.
(mgIL)

ORP
(mV)

/ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAW4ER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GRO(8o1 5)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
x voa vial YES NP CHEVRON RTC CHEVRON STUDY SAMPLES
x voa vial YES NP CHEVRON RTC PRODUCT SAMPLES

xl liter bottle YES NP MARQUETTE UN’ PRODUCT SAMPLES

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-7127

Site Address:

City: Tracy, CA

Job Number: 385251

Event Date:

Sampler:

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

____________

Stainless Steel Bailer

____________

Stack Pump

___________

Suction Pump

____________

Grundfos

Peristaltic Pump

____________

QED Bladder Pump

____________

Other:_______________

Start Time (purge): j

SampleTime/Date: 13c I3’1’k
Approx. Flow Rate:

____________

Did well de-water?

____________

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

p— gpm.

___________

If yes, Time:

_________

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

Depth to Product: .. ft

Depth to Water: ..— ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ..— ft
Visual Conflrmatio96iption:

Skimmer! Apnt Sock (circle one)
Amt Remp’ed from Skimmer:___________ gal
Amt Roved from Well:______________ gal
Water Removed:_____________________

LABORATORY INFORMATION

1-580 And Grant Line Road (inclusive)

Well ID Date Monitored:
Well Diameter in. Volume 3/4= 0.02 1” 0.04 2= 0.17 3”= 0.38
Total Depth ft Factor(VF) 4= 0.66 5= 1.02 6= 1.50 12” 5.80

Depth to Water 3 S ft. D Check if water column is less then 0.50 it.
.0 xVF I— = . x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:___________ gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 33 3’

/

Time
(2400 hr.)

toc

Weather Conditions:

_______________________________________

WaterColor: (pt-1. Odor:®I N

_____________________

Sediment Description: S LT—i

_________

Volume:

_________

gal. DTW c Sampling: 2.

Conductivity
Volume (gal.) pH

(pmhos/cm

L.
9.3

DO.
(mgIL)

Temperature

(@‘ F)
ORP
(mV)

/_

___

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
4_A.\..._.’\ x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GRO(801 5)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

) x voa vial YES NP CHEVRON RTC CHEVRON STUDY SAMPLES
x voa vial YES NP CHEVRON RTC PRODUCT SAMPLES

xl liter bottle YES NP MARQUETTE UN’ PRODUCT SAMPLES

COMMENTS: jg.1 SiPxs

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

CIient/Facity#: Chevron #9-7127

1-580 And Grant Line Road

Tracy, CA

Job Number: 385251

Event Date:

Sampler:

‘3 (inclusive)

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Suction Pump

Grundfos

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:________________

/

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

Depth to Product: 3t ft

Depth to Water: 32. ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: i .g
Visual Confirmabon/Description:

Skimmer! Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:___________ gal
Amt Removed from Well: -a—-- gal
Water Removed:_____________________

Site Address:

City:

Well ID Date Monitored:
Well Diameter in. Volume 3/4= 0.02 1= 0.04 2”= 0.17 3” 0.38
Total Depth .40. 4 ft. Factor(VF) 4= 0.66 5= 1.02 6= 1.50 12=5.80

Depth to Water 3,. ft. Check if water column is less then 0.50 it.

1.5 . L xVF = x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Start Time (purge):

____________________

ther Conditions:

______________________________

Sample Time/Date: / ,ANater Color:

_____________

Odor: Y I N

___________

Approx. Flow Rate:

____________

gpm. /‘ Sediment Description:

_____________________________

Did well de-water?

___________

If yes, me:

_________

Volume:

_________

gal. DTW @ Sampling:

Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.)

Volume (gal.) H
(pmhos/cm - S) ( C I F ) (mg/L) (my)

/ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID A# CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GRO(801 5)IBTEX+MTBE(8260)

/ x vos vial YES NP CHEVRON RTC CHEVRON STUDY SAMPLES
x voa vial YES NP CHEVRON RTC PRODUCT SAMPLES

xl liter bottle YES NP MARQUETTE UN PRODUCT SAMPLES

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Gasket: Add/Replaced Bolt: Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

____________

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Suction Pump

____________

Grundfos

Peristaltic P p

_____________

QED BI der Pump

___________

Other:

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

Depth to Product: b .1 ft

Depthto Water: ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: I ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

)
Skimmer! Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:__________ gal
Amt Removed from Well:
Water Removed:_____________________

Start Time (purge):

____________________

SampleTime/Date: 44 / 3(.4
Approx. Flow Rate:

____________

Did well de-water?

___________

ClientlFacility#: Chevron #9-7127 Job Number:

Site Address: 1-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date:

City: Tracy, CA Sampler:

385251

(inclusive)

Well ID Date Monitored: 3 IcL
Well Diameter in. Volume 3/4= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 0.17 3= 0.38
Total Depth 31.74. ft. FactOr(VF) 4 0.66 5” 1.02 6 1.50 12’ 5.80

Depth to Water :i 4 ft. Check if water column is less then 0.50 It.

S. ‘t C xVF = — x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:___________ gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

____________________

Weather Conditions:

• Water Color: L,.ois Odor:I N

____________

gpm. Sediment Description:

___________

If yes, Time:

_________

Volume:

_________

gal. DTW @ Sampling:

Time
Volume (gal.) pH

(2400 hr.)

r%D

Conductivity Temperature
s/cm-pS/ F)

D.O.
(mg/L)

ORP
(my)

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
x voa vial YES NP CHEVRON RTC CHEVRON STUDY SAMPLES

3 x voa vial YES NP CHEVRON RTC PRODUCT SAMPLES
xl liter bottle YES NP IARQUETTE UN PRODUCT SAMPLES

COMMENTS: c . ... .
- an

Add/Replaced Gasket: Add/Replaced Bolt: Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientlFacility#:

Site Address:

City:

Chevron #9-7127

1-580 And Grant Line Road

Tracy, CA

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Suction Pump

Grundfos

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:______________

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

Depth to Product:______________________

Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Conflrmatsciption:

Skimmer/ bant Sock (circle one)
Amt Remed from Skimmer:__________ gal
Amt Removed from Well:______________ gal
Water Removed:_____________________

Start Time (purge):

Sample Time/Date:

Approx. Flow Rate:

Did well de-water?

Time
(2400 hr.)

LO1

Odor:I N ‘
Si i.r

LABORATORY INFORMATION

Job Number: 385251
Event Date:

Sampler:

- (inclusive)

Well ID )... Date Monitored: 3.
Well Diameter ).. in. Volume 314”= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 0.17 3” 0.38
Total Depth 3t5 4—3 ft. Factor(VF) 4”= 0.66 5” 1.02 6’ 1.50 12’ 5.80

Depth to Water 3j. (,O ft. El Check if water column is less then 0.50 ii.

3,3 xVF UR = x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:__________ gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 3)3 i.

i23D l(.tt

____________________

Weather Conditions:

___________________

Water Color:

_____________

— gpm. Sediment Description:

___________

If yes, Time:

_________

Volume: gal. DTW c Sampling:

ic

Conductivity
Volume (gal.) pH

(jjmhos/cm-

______ ____

93i

_____ ___

3(
ThVk

DO.
(mgIL)

Tem erature
I F)

ORP
(mV)

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

1L (, xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
voa vial YES NP CHEVRON RTC CHEVRON STUDY SAMPLES

x voa vial YES NP CHEVRON RTC PRODUCT SAMPLES
xl liter bottle YES NP AARQUETTE UN PRODUCT SAMPLES

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Gasket: Add/Replaced Bolt: Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientlFacility#: Chevron #9-7127
Site Address:

City: Tracy, CA

Job Number: 385251

Event Date:

Sampler:

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

____________

Stainless Steel Bailer

____________

Stack Pump

____________

Suction Pump

____________

Grundfos

Peristaltic Pump

____________

QED Bladder Pump

___________

Other:______________

Start Time (purge): 3o
Sam pie Time/Date: 1
Approx. Flow Rate:

Did well de-water?

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Time Started:_________________ (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

Depth to Product: ft

Depth to Water: — ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmatioo:

Skimmer / Ab)ant Sock (circle one)
Amt Remo{ed from Skimmer:__________ gal
Amt Removed from Well:______________ gal
Water Removed:_____________________

ORP
(mV)

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

1-’—3 4. xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX÷MTBE(8260)

2_ x voa vial YES NP CHEVRON RTC CHEVRON STUDY SAMPLES
x voa vial YES NP CHEVRON RTC PRODUCT SAMPLES

xl liter bottle YES NP MARQUETTE UN’ PRODUCT SAMPLES

COMMENTS:

1-580 And Grant Line Road (inclusive)

Well ID Date Monitored: 3
Well Diameter )._. in.

Volume 3/4= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 0.17 3= 0.38
Total Depth ft. FactOr(VF) 4” 0.66 5” 1.02 6”= 1.50 12” 5.80

Depth to Water ‘3. (. ft. Check if water column is less then 0.501.

10 . “i 4: xVF . = .. x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 6.0 gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 3 2.

— gpm.

__________

If yes, Time:

Weather Conditions:

Water Color:

_____________

Sediment Description:

_________

Volume:

_________

Odor:I N

dA.

_______

gal. DTW @‘SampIing: 1.2.-t

Time Conductivity Temperature DO.
Volume (gal.) pH

(2400 hr.) (pmhos/cm
- ( / F ) (mg/L)

34
4o
(p.o ‘- 14R

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#:

Site Address:

City:

Chevron #9-7127

1-580 And Grant Line Road
Tracy, CA

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Suction Pump

Grundfos

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:_________________

Time Started:___________________ (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

Depth to Product:______________________

Depth to Water: ..—“ ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: . ft

Visual Confirrnatiopscription:

Skimmerbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Reved from Skimmer: - gal
Amt Removed from Well:_______________ gal
Water Removed:____________________

Odor:c?I N ‘

_________

gal. DTW @ Sampling:

LABORATORY INFORMATION

HCL

NP

NP

NP

LANCASTER

CHEVRON RTC

CHEVRON RTC
MARQUETTE UM

COMMENTS:

Well ID

Well Diameter

Total Depth

Depth to Water

Job Number: 385251

Event Date:

Sampler:

(inclusive)

in.

3L8 ft.

____________

‘L 2. ft. Check if water column is less then 0.50 L

5- 2—i xVF

___________

=

__________

x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 3 gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) ÷ DTWJ: 3 2.... 2...-

Date Monitored: 3f-
Volume 314”=0.02 1”=O.04 2=0.17 3”0.38
Factor(VF) 4’ 0.66 5”= 1.02 6” 1.50 12”= 5.80

Start Time (purge): 4o5
Sample Time/Date: \4i /3..
Approx. Flow Rate: — gpm.
Did well de-water? I-so If yes, Time:

_________

Weather Conditions:
Water Color:

_____________

Sediment Descriptior —

Volume:

‘4”

Time
Volume (gal.) pH

Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (pmhos/cm

- ( J / F ) (mg/L) (mV)

j.0

(Q,’k7_

1t2f
/ä2—?
II 32..-

_ø-’- 4
,-

xvoa vial

o..—

2-I.”
—

YES

2.— x voa vial YES
x voa vial

x 1 liter bottle
YES

YES

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

TPH-GRO(801 5)/BTEX÷MTBE(8260
CHEVRON STUDY SAMPLES
PRODUCT SAMPLES

PRODUCT SAMPLES

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 385251

Event Date:

Sampler:

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Suction Pump

Grundfos

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

flthr

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:_________________

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

Depth to Product:______________________

Depth to Water: .— ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: .,‘ ft
Visual Conflrmation/Dep:

Skimmer! Absoa6’ock (circle one)
Amt Removem Skimmer:_________ gal
Amt Removed from Well:______________ gal
Water Removed:_____________________

Start Time (purge):

Sample Time/Date:

Approx. Flow Rate:

Did well de-water?

LABORATORY INFORMATION

Client/Facility#:

Site Address:

City:

Chevron #9-7127

1-580 And Grant Line Road

Tracy, CA

(inclusive)

Well ID Date Monitored:
Well Diameter )•••. fl. Volume 3/4= 0.02 1”= 0.04 2= 0.17 3” 0.38
Total Depth 2. ft. Factor(VF) 4 0.66 5’ 1.02 6= 1.50 12 5.80

Depth to Water ‘?i ‘ I ft. Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

9. xVF 19 = t. 2.4 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 4o gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

___________________

Weather Conditions:

WaterColor:

________________________

gpm. Sediment Description:

___________

If yes, Time:

_________

Volume:

_________

Time
(2400 hr.)

Conductivity
Volume (gal.) pH

(pmhos/cm

L-io
Odor: ?I N

I

_________

gal. DTW cth Sampling:

Temperature
(a/F)

.c 1R’. 4r
.O I o 2-2.- 2c4
ko

D.C.
(mg/L)

ORP
(mV)

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

1-\’-4——L x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX÷MTBE(8260)

x voa vial YES NP CHEVRON RTC CHEVRON STUDY SAMPLES
x voa vial YES NP CHEVRON RTC PRODUCT SAMPLES

xl liter bottle YES NP MARQUETTE UN PRODUCT SAMPLES

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Gasket: Add/Replaced Bolt: Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) Flehnquhea — — Date — — lime — — Received by — — — Date Time

ard 5 day 4 day !Jr 14 V iJ
Relinquished by Date Time Received by - Date Time

72 hour 48 hour 24 houEDF,EDI

UPS FedEx Other
Data Packaqe (circle if required) EDD (circle if rectuired) Relinquished by Commercial Carrier: Received by Date Time

Type I - Full EDFFLAT (default)

Type VI (Raw Data) Other:
Temperature Upon Receipt Custody Seals Intact? Yes No

Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories, Inc. • 2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300
The white copy should accompany samples to Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories. The yellow copy should be retained by the client.

Issued by Dept. 40 Management

4eurofins
Lancaster
Laboratories

Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

Client Information

Acct. #

________________

FaciIityj127-OML G-R#385251 GlobMb#T060O1 02298

4) Matrix

For Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories use only
Group #

_________________

Sample #

________

instructions on reverse side correspond with circled numbers.

ite AdFj AND GRANT LINE ROAD, TRACY, CA

Thevro ARCADISTR Lead

°1-Ryan, Inc., 6805 SIerra Court Suite 0, DublIn, CA 94

onsu t Proect Mar.
na L. Harding, deannagnnc.com

Analyses equested

Mnsu ni 7444 x180

SCR #:

_________
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Request for Environmental Analysis

and Chain of Custody

To: Environmental Analysis Lab, Room 51-1151, Date
Chevron EnergyTechnologyCo., March 6, 2014
100 Chevron Way, Richmond, CA 94802

Contact: Deyuan(Kitty) Kong 510-242-1654 or Rachel Mohler 510-242-4939
Chevron PM — Ravi Kolhatkar (for Strategic Research project), EMC PM is Carryl MacLeod Phone
(9257906506) 713 449 3478
Company, Department — ETC, HES, Site Assessment EMC Bus. Unit, if applicable — Charge Code
& Remediation Team N/A Y\NER00034604
Address
3901 Briarpark Dr, Houston, TX 77042

Contract PM E-mail Phone

Company, Address

Sampling Location (Address) Facility Number - 97127
Grant Line Road and Interstate 580
Tracy, California

( X) Service Station ( ) Fuel Terminal () Marine Terminal ( ) Pipeline ( ) Refinery
( ) Other
( X) Chevron ( ) Texaco ( ) Gulf ( ) BP ( ) Cumberland Farms
( ) Other
Type of Analysis Desired
( ) Identify Product ( ) Compare Spill with Potential Sources (Send Source Samples)
( ) Compare Samples with Previous Analyses. Log Numbers and/or Dates:____________________________________
( X) Other_- LNAPL composition (Call 510-242-1654 or 510-242-4939 for Approval)
Reason for Request (Clearly State Problem, Site History, Draw or Enclose a Map, Indicate Whether Leak or Spill)
Supporting a strategic research project experiment

Normal turn-around time is 4 weeks. Call 510-242-1654 to negotiate alternate arrangements.
Number of Sample Name/Description Date Sampled
Containers Sampled By
Per
Sample

3 (i44S’ ‘PRv1L1

h1iJ—’ ( o5 %)
Pcr

RELi Q’-i1s442
Transporter - Date Reiv&t Initials

._?. (4 -

Laboratory Date Received Initials
Chevron Energy Technology Company

It is the shipper’s responsibility to ensure Feeral DOT regulations and UN perfàrmance standards are complied



Chain of Custody
To: Date
Dr. Fabien J. Josse, Ph.D.
Dept. of EECE, Haggerty Hall, Room 294
Marquette University
1515W. Wisconsin Ave
Milwaukee, WI 53233
Office: (414) 288-6789, Labs: (414) 288-7324; 0505
Cell: (414) 975-4613
fabien.iosse(marguetteedu

Chevron PM - Ravi Kolhatkar (for Strategic Research project), EMC PM is Carryl MacLeod Phone
(9257906506) 713 449 3478
Company, Department - ETC, HES, Site Assessment & EMC Bus. Unit, if applicable — Charge Code
Remediation Team N/A YWER00034604
Address
3901 Briarpark Dr, Houston, TX 77042

Contract PM E-mail Phone

Company, Address

Sampling Location (Address) Facility Number - 97127
Grant Line Road and Interstate 580

Tracy, California

( X) Service Station () Fuel Terminal ( ) Marine Terminal ( ) Pipeline ( ) Refinery
( ) Other
(X ) Chevron ( ) Texaco ( ) Gulf ( ) BP ( ) Cumberland Farms
( ) Other
Type of Analysis Desired
() Identify Product ( ) Compare Spill with Potential Sources (Send Source Samples)
( ) Compare Samples with Previous Analyses. Log Numbers and/or Dates:__________________________________
(X ) Other LNAPL experiments
Reason for Request (Clearly State Problem, Site History, Draw or Enclose a Map, Indicate Whether Leak or Spill)

Number of Sample Name/Description Date Sampled
Containers Sampled By
Per
Sample

L

I --\ U44)
2)TDTL

Transporter R€t.itJ Sj+’D: & — 3.L.4 Date Received Initials



‘4b,4j’i
‘‘

Laboratory Date Received Initials
Marquette University /
iTs the shipper’s responsibility to ensurelederal DOT regulations and UN performance standards are complied
with. When in doubt, assume the sample is flammable
6/10/09

Guidelines for shipping samples to Marquette University

Sample containers and desired volumes:

Hydrocarbons: 1000 mL gasoline LNAPL sample, preferably in a 1000 mL amber glass bottles with
teflon-lined caps. If 1000 mL bottle is not unavailable, multiple pint or 4 oz. glass jars with teflon lined
cap are acceptable. Leave some (approximately 1/8”) headspace in the vials to allow for fuel
expansion. If necessary, include produced water to minimize headspace.

• Water samples: Two 1000 mL clear glass bottles with teflon-lined caps. Make sure there is no
headspace in the bottle. Do not send VOA vials of water - the volume is insufficient for fingerprint
analysis. Water samples must be preserved with HCI at pH <2 and kept at 4°C.

• Soil samples: Two 8 ounce wide mouth clear glass jars with teflon-lined caps, or a capped brass
sleeve from a split spoon sampler. Minimize headspace. Keep the samples at 4°C.

Shipping Instructions: All samples must be accompanied by this Chain of Custody form. Seal the form in
a plastic bag and enclose it in the container with the samples.

Please ship all soil and water samples in an ice chest at 4°C. Seal each sample in a plastic bag to keep the
labels from getting wet. A mixture of foam blocks and plastic bags containing ice works well to chill the
samples and protect them from breakage. Hydrocarbon samples need not be iced. They should be
wrapped in plastic, enclosed in a metal can filled with vermiculite or other protective packing, and packed in
a box that meets D.O.T. and U.N. requirements.

It is advisable to send the samples by overnight air. No weekend deliveries, please. It is the shipper’s
responsibility to ensure federal D.O.T. regulations and UN performance standards are complied with.

Local samplers must also comply with all Hazmat regulations. Samples that arrive without a shipping
form will not be accepted. Properly packed samples should be delivered to Dr. Fabien J. Josse, Ph.D.,
Dept. of EECE, Haggerty Hall, Room 294, Marquette University, 1515 W. Wisconsin Aye,
Milwaukee, WI 53233.

Fuel Product Hazard Warnings
(See Chevron MSDS for Additional Information)

Gasoline (All Grades) Danger Extremely flammable. Harmful or fatal if
Jet Fuel B swallowed. Prolonged or repeated contact
Jet Fuel Gasoline Grade may cause skin/eye and respiratory irritation
Aviation B Gasoline (All Grades) or other injury.
Diesel (All Grades) Danger Combustible. Harmful or fatal if swallowed.
Heating Fuel/Oil (All Grades) Prolonged or repeated contact may cause
Jet Fuel (Grades A, A-i, A-50, JP-4, JP-5) skin/respiratory irritation or other injury.
Aviation Turbine Fuel, JP-5
Water samples with ppm or less hydrocarbon Not hazardous.
Soil samples with ppm or less hydrocarbon
For Health and Safety Information Call or Write Chevron Emergency Information Center: P.O. Box
4054, Richmond, Ca 94804-0054, 800-457-2022

In case of leak, spill or fire, call CHEMTREC Toll Free 800-424-9300
6/10/09



 

 

 

 

Attachment 2 
 
Groundwater Analytical Results, 
Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 
Environmental, March 19, 2014 



 
   

           

 
ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

 
Prepared by: 

 
Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environmental 

2425 New Holland Pike 
Lancaster, PA 17601 

Prepared for: 
 

Chevron 
L4310 

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. 
San Ramon CA 94583     

 
March 19, 2014 

 
Project:  97127 

 
Submittal Date:  03/08/2014   
Group Number:  1457970  
PO Number:  0015119899 

Release Number:  HOPKINS/CMACLEO 
State of Sample Origin:  CA 

 
 
Client Sample Description                                                               Lancaster Labs (LL) # 
QA-T-140306 NA Water 7387292 
MW-9-W-140306 Grab Groundwater 7387293 
MW-12-W-140306 Grab Groundwater 7387294 
MW-13-W-140306 Grab Groundwater 7387295 
MW-14-W-140306 Grab Groundwater 7387296 
MW-15-W-140306 Grab Groundwater 7387297 
  
 
The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the 
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record. 
 
 
 
ELECTRONIC 
COPY TO 

Gettler-Ryan Inc. Attn: Gettler  Ryan 

ELECTRONIC 
COPY TO 

Arcadis Attn: Tonya  Russi 

ELECTRONIC 
COPY TO 

Arcadis US, Inc. Attn: Brett  Krehbiel 

ELECTRONIC 
COPY TO 

ARCADIS U.S., Inc. Attn: Cameron  McGovern 

   
 
 

Page 1 of 13



 
   

           

                                                                              Respectfully Submitted, 
                                                                               

 

 

 

  
 (717) 556-7252 
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LL Sample # WW 7387292
LL Group  # 1457970 
Account   # 11928 

Sample Description: QA-T-140306 NA Water
                    Facility# 97127  Job# 385251 GRD 
                    I-580 & Grant Line-Tracy T0600102298 
  
Project Name: 97127 

Collected: 03/06/2014     

Submitted: 03/08/2014 09:10 

Chevron

Reported:  03/19/2014 17:07 

L4310
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. 
San Ramon CA 94583 

GLTQA    

Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

Dilution
FactorCAS Number

As Received
Result

As Received 
Method 
Detection Limit 

GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/l ug/l

Benzene N.D. 10.571-43-2 10943 
Ethylbenzene N.D. 10.5100-41-4 10943 
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 10.51634-04-4 10943 
Toluene N.D. 10.5108-88-3 10943 
Xylene (Total) N.D. 10.51330-20-7 10943 

GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/l ug/l

TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 N.D. 150n.a. 01728 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Daniel H Heller03/13/2014  13:17 D140722AA1SW-846 8260B BTEX/MTBE 8260 Water 10943 
1Daniel H Heller03/13/2014  13:17 D140722AA1SW-846 5030B GC/MS VOA Water Prep 01163 
1Marie D 

Beamenderfer
03/10/2014  21:19 14069A20A1SW-846 8015B TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-

C12 
01728 

1Marie D 
Beamenderfer

03/10/2014  21:19 14069A20A1SW-846 5030B GC VOA Water Prep 01146 
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LL Sample # WW 7387293
LL Group  # 1457970 
Account   # 11928 

Sample Description: MW-9-W-140306 Grab Groundwater
                    Facility# 97127  Job# 385251 GRD 
                    I-580 & Grant Line-Tracy T0600102298 
  
Project Name: 97127 

Collected: 03/06/2014 13:15    by FT 

Submitted: 03/08/2014 09:10 

Chevron

Reported:  03/19/2014 17:07 

L4310
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. 
San Ramon CA 94583 

GLT09    

Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

Dilution
FactorCAS Number

As Received
Result

As Received 
Method 
Detection Limit 

GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/l ug/l

Benzene 1,700 201071-43-2 10943 
Ethylbenzene 100 21100-41-4 10943 
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 211634-04-4 10943 
Toluene 1,100 2010108-88-3 10943 
Xylene (Total) 660 211330-20-7 10943 

GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/l ug/l

TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 9,500 10500n.a. 01728 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

2Daniel H Heller03/13/2014  20:36 Z140721AA1SW-846 8260B BTEX/MTBE 8260 Water 10943 
20Daniel H Heller03/13/2014  21:00 Z140721AA1SW-846 8260B BTEX/MTBE 8260 Water 10943 
2Daniel H Heller03/13/2014  20:36 Z140721AA1SW-846 5030B GC/MS VOA Water Prep 01163 
20Daniel H Heller03/13/2014  21:00 Z140721AA2SW-846 5030B GC/MS VOA Water Prep 01163 
10Marie D 

Beamenderfer
03/12/2014  20:06 14071A20A1SW-846 8015B TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-

C12 
01728 

10Marie D 
Beamenderfer

03/12/2014  20:06 14071A20A1SW-846 5030B GC VOA Water Prep 01146 
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LL Sample # WW 7387294
LL Group  # 1457970 
Account   # 11928 

Sample Description: MW-12-W-140306 Grab Groundwater
                    Facility# 97127  Job# 385251 GRD 
                    I-580 & Grant Line-Tracy T0600102298 
  
Project Name: 97127 

Collected: 03/06/2014 12:30    by FT 

Submitted: 03/08/2014 09:10 

Chevron

Reported:  03/19/2014 17:07 

L4310
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. 
San Ramon CA 94583 

GLT12    

Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

Dilution
FactorCAS Number

As Received
Result

As Received 
Method 
Detection Limit 

GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/l ug/l

Benzene 320 10571-43-2 10943 
Ethylbenzene 0.7 10.5100-41-4 10943 
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 10.51634-04-4 10943 
Toluene 3 10.5108-88-3 10943 
Xylene (Total) 4 10.51330-20-7 10943 

GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/l ug/l

TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 1,300 5250n.a. 01728 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Brett W Kenyon03/13/2014  19:40 F140723AA1SW-846 8260B BTEX/MTBE 8260 Water 10943 
10Brett W Kenyon03/13/2014  20:02 F140723AA1SW-846 8260B BTEX/MTBE 8260 Water 10943 
1Brett W Kenyon03/13/2014  19:40 F140723AA1SW-846 5030B GC/MS VOA Water Prep 01163 
10Brett W Kenyon03/13/2014  20:02 F140723AA2SW-846 5030B GC/MS VOA Water Prep 01163 
5Marie D 

Beamenderfer
03/12/2014  20:28 14071A20A1SW-846 8015B TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-

C12 
01728 

5Marie D 
Beamenderfer

03/12/2014  20:28 14071A20A1SW-846 5030B GC VOA Water Prep 01146 
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LL Sample # WW 7387295
LL Group  # 1457970 
Account   # 11928 

Sample Description: MW-13-W-140306 Grab Groundwater
                    Facility# 97127  Job# 385251 GRD 
                    I-580 & Grant Line-Tracy T0600102298 
  
Project Name: 97127 

Collected: 03/06/2014 11:55    by FT 

Submitted: 03/08/2014 09:10 

Chevron

Reported:  03/19/2014 17:07 

L4310
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. 
San Ramon CA 94583 

GLT13    

Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

Dilution
FactorCAS Number

As Received
Result

As Received 
Method 
Detection Limit 

GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/l ug/l

Benzene 35 10.571-43-2 10943 
Ethylbenzene 1 10.5100-41-4 10943 
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 2 10.51634-04-4 10943 
Toluene N.D. 10.5108-88-3 10943 
Xylene (Total) N.D. 10.51330-20-7 10943 

GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/l ug/l

TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 320 150n.a. 01728 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Brett W Kenyon03/13/2014  18:34 F140723AA1SW-846 8260B BTEX/MTBE 8260 Water 10943 
1Brett W Kenyon03/13/2014  18:34 F140723AA1SW-846 5030B GC/MS VOA Water Prep 01163 
1Marie D 

Beamenderfer
03/12/2014  17:12 14071A20A1SW-846 8015B TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-

C12 
01728 

1Marie D 
Beamenderfer

03/12/2014  17:12 14071A20A1SW-846 5030B GC VOA Water Prep 01146 
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LL Sample # WW 7387296
LL Group  # 1457970 
Account   # 11928 

Sample Description: MW-14-W-140306 Grab Groundwater
                    Facility# 97127  Job# 385251 GRD 
                    I-580 & Grant Line-Tracy T0600102298 
  
Project Name: 97127 

Collected: 03/06/2014 14:25    by FT 

Submitted: 03/08/2014 09:10 

Chevron

Reported:  03/19/2014 17:07 

L4310
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. 
San Ramon CA 94583 

GLT14    

Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

Dilution
FactorCAS Number

As Received
Result

As Received 
Method 
Detection Limit 

GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/l ug/l

Benzene 25,000 50025071-43-2 10943 
Ethylbenzene 1,600 5025100-41-4 10943 
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 50251634-04-4 10943 
Toluene 3,400 5025108-88-3 10943 
Xylene (Total) 4,200 50251330-20-7 10943 

GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/l ug/l

TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 77,000 1005,000n.a. 01728 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

50Daniel H Heller03/13/2014  21:24 Z140721AA1SW-846 8260B BTEX/MTBE 8260 Water 10943 
500Daniel H Heller03/18/2014  21:07 Z140772AA1SW-846 8260B BTEX/MTBE 8260 Water 10943 
50Daniel H Heller03/13/2014  21:24 Z140721AA1SW-846 5030B GC/MS VOA Water Prep 01163 
500Daniel H Heller03/18/2014  21:07 Z140772AA2SW-846 5030B GC/MS VOA Water Prep 01163 
100Marie D 

Beamenderfer
03/12/2014  20:50 14071A20A1SW-846 8015B TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-

C12 
01728 

100Marie D 
Beamenderfer

03/12/2014  20:50 14071A20A1SW-846 5030B GC VOA Water Prep 01146 
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LL Sample # WW 7387297
LL Group  # 1457970 
Account   # 11928 

Sample Description: MW-15-W-140306 Grab Groundwater
                    Facility# 97127  Job# 385251 GRD 
                    I-580 & Grant Line-Tracy T0600102298 
  
Project Name: 97127 

Collected: 03/06/2014 13:50    by FT 

Submitted: 03/08/2014 09:10 

Chevron

Reported:  03/19/2014 17:07 

L4310
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. 
San Ramon CA 94583 

GLT15    

Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

Dilution
FactorCAS Number

As Received
Result

As Received 
Method 
Detection Limit 

GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/l ug/l

Benzene 22,000 50025071-43-2 10943 
Ethylbenzene 1,200 5025100-41-4 10943 
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 50251634-04-4 10943 
Toluene 1,300 5025108-88-3 10943 
Xylene (Total) 3,400 50251330-20-7 10943 

GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/l ug/l

TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 62,000 1005,000n.a. 01728 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

50Daniel H Heller03/14/2014  18:12 Z140732AA1SW-846 8260B BTEX/MTBE 8260 Water 10943 
500Daniel H Heller03/14/2014  18:36 Z140732AA1SW-846 8260B BTEX/MTBE 8260 Water 10943 
50Daniel H Heller03/14/2014  18:12 Z140732AA1SW-846 5030B GC/MS VOA Water Prep 01163 
500Daniel H Heller03/14/2014  18:36 Z140732AA2SW-846 5030B GC/MS VOA Water Prep 01163 
100Marie D 

Beamenderfer
03/12/2014  21:11 14071A20A1SW-846 8015B TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-

C12 
01728 

100Marie D 
Beamenderfer

03/12/2014  21:11 14071A20A1SW-846 5030B GC VOA Water Prep 01146 
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: Chevron                      Group Number: 1457970 
Reported: 03/19/14 at 05:07 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 
Matrix QC may not be reported if insufficient sample or site-specific QC samples were not submitted.  In these 
situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise 
specified in the method. 
 
All Inorganic Initial Calibration and Continuing Calibration Blanks met acceptable method criteria unless 
otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.  
 

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control 
 

 Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD   
Analysis Name Result MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
         
Batch number: D140722AA Sample number(s): 7387292  
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 96 94 78-120 2 30 
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 100 99 79-120 1 30 
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 101 100 75-120 1 30 
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 104 104 80-120 0 30 
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 103 103 80-120 0 30 
         
Batch number: F140723AA Sample number(s): 7387294-7387295  
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 100  78-120   
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 96  79-120   
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 104  75-120   
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 97  80-120   
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 93  80-120   
         
Batch number: Z140721AA Sample number(s): 7387293,7387296  
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 99  78-120   
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 92  79-120   
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 78  75-120   
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 102  80-120   
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 98  80-120   
         
Batch number: Z140732AA Sample number(s): 7387297  
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 101  78-120   
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 96  79-120   
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 102  75-120   
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 104  80-120   
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 102  80-120   
         
Batch number: Z140772AA Sample number(s): 7387296  
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 104  78-120   
         
Batch number: 14069A20A Sample number(s): 7387292  
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 N.D. 50. ug/l 131 130 80-139 0 30 
         
Batch number: 14071A20A Sample number(s): 7387293-7387297  
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 N.D. 50. ug/l 129 127 80-139 1 30 
         
 

 
 

  Sample Matrix Quality Control   

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike 
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate 
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: Chevron                      Group Number: 1457970 
Reported: 03/19/14 at 05:07 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 MS MSD MS/MSD  RPD BKG DUP DUP Dup RPD 
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits  RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max___ 
          
Batch number: F140723AA Sample number(s): 7387294-7387295 UNSPK: 7387295 
Benzene 114 134 72-134 6 30     
Ethylbenzene 96 100 71-134 4 30     
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 96 98 72-126 2 30     
Toluene 100 103 80-125 3 30     
Xylene (Total) 92 97 79-125 5 30     
          
Batch number: Z140721AA Sample number(s): 7387293,7387296 UNSPK: P387378 
Benzene 104 107 72-134 3 30     
Ethylbenzene 97 98 71-134 2 30     
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 106 110 72-126 4 30     
Toluene 109 110 80-125 1 30     
Xylene (Total) 103 105 79-125 1 30     
          
Batch number: Z140732AA Sample number(s): 7387297 UNSPK: P388671 
Benzene 102 105 72-134 3 30     
Ethylbenzene 100 103 71-134 2 30     
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 99 103 72-126 4 30     
Toluene 104 107 80-125 2 30     
Xylene (Total) 102 104 79-125 2 30     
          
Batch number: Z140772AA Sample number(s): 7387296 UNSPK: P390425 
Benzene 108 108 72-134 1 30     
          

 
 
      Surrogate Quality Control  

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed 
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report. 
       
Analysis Name: UST VOCs by 8260B - Water       
Batch number: D140722AA       
 Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromofluorobenzene                       
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7387292  95 99 104 95     
Blank  95 100 104 95     
LCS  96 100 103 96     
LCSD  95 101 103 99     
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  80-116 77-113 80-113 78-113   
       
Analysis Name: UST VOCs by 8260B - Water       
Batch number: F140723AA       
 Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromofluorobenzene                       
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7387294  92 96 106 103     
7387295  91 95 104 101     
Blank  94 97 104 99     
LCS  94 100 105 101     
MS  92 98 104 101     
MSD  92 97 105 103     
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  80-116 77-113 80-113 78-113   
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: Chevron                      Group Number: 1457970 
Reported: 03/19/14 at 05:07 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

      Surrogate Quality Control  

       
Analysis Name: UST VOCs by 8260B - Water       
Batch number: Z140721AA       
 Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromofluorobenzene                       
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7387293  94 99 101 91     
7387296  94 99 102 93     
Blank  97 102 100 88     
LCS  94 98 99 94     
MS  94 99 100 96     
MSD  94 98 100 97     
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  80-116 77-113 80-113 78-113   
       
Analysis Name: UST VOCs by 8260B - Water       
Batch number: Z140732AA       
 Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromofluorobenzene                       
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7387297  94 98 100 92     
Blank  99 104 98 88     
LCS  94 101 96 95     
MS  94 99 100 97     
MSD  94 99 100 98     
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  80-116 77-113 80-113 78-113   
       
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12       
Batch number: 14069A20A       
 Trifluorotoluene-F                                                        
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7387292  94           
Blank  92           
LCS  100           
LCSD  97           
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  63-135      
       
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12       
Batch number: 14071A20A       
 Trifluorotoluene-F                                                        
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7387293  102           
7387294  97           
7387295  101           
7387296  95           
7387297  96           
Blank  95           
LCS  101           
LCSD  101           
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  63-135      
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     Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations 
 

3768  0713 

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data: 

 RL Reporting Limit BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level 
 N.D. none detected MPN Most Probable Number 
 TNTC Too Numerous To Count CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units 
 IU International Units NTU nephelometric turbidity units 
 umhos/cm micromhos/cm ng nanogram(s) 
 C degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit 
 meq milliequivalents lb. pound(s) 
 g gram(s) kg kilogram(s)  
 µg microgram(s) mg milligram(s) 
 mL milliliter(s)  L liter(s) 
 m3 cubic meter(s) µL microliter(s) 
 pg/L picogram/liter 

 < less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be 
reliably determined using this specific test. 

 > greater than 

 ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.  For 
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a 
weight very close to a kilogram.  For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter per liter of gas. 

 ppb parts per billion 

 Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content.  This increases the analyte weight 
 basis  concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.  All other results are reported 

on an as-received basis. 
Data Qualifiers: 
C – result confirmed by reanalysis. 

J - estimated value – The result is ≥ the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ). 

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers: 

                                             Organic Qualifiers                                                      Inorganic Qualifiers 
 A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but ≥IDL 
 B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference 
 C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met 
 D Compound quantitated on a diluted sample N Spike sample not within control limits 
 E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of  S Method of standard additions (MSA) used 
  the instrument  for calculation 
 N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) U Compound was not detected 
 P Concentration difference between primary and W Post digestion spike out of control limits 
  confirmation columns >25% * Duplicate analysis not within control limits 
 U Compound was not detected + Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995 
 X,Y,Z Defined in case narrative 

Analytical test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless otherwise noted under the individual analysis. 

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request. 

Tests results relate only to the sample tested.  Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological 
analysis is the collection of the sample.  Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the 
test results will be meaningless.  If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact 
us.  We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our 
staff.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. 

Times are local to the area of activity.  Parameters listed in the 40 CFR part 136 Table II as “analyze immediately” are not 
performed within 15 minutes.  
 

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.  THE 
FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED.  WE DISCLAIM 
ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF 
MERCHANTABILITY.  IN NO EVENT SHALL EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC BE LIABLE FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, 
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS 
OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL AND (B) WHETHER 
EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.  We accept no legal 
responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results.  No purchase order or other order for work shall be accepted by Eurofins Lancaster 
Laboratories Environmental which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions, and Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 
Environmental hereby objects to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client. 

Page 13 of 13



 

 

 

 

Attachment 3 
 
Historical Groundwater Monitoring 
Data and Analytical Results, Ending 
February 21, 2012 











































 

 

 

 

Attachment 4 
 
Figure 1 (Groundwater Flow  
Direction Rose Diagram) 
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ATTACHMENT 4
FIGURE 1

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION ROSE DIAGRAM

Former Chevron Service Station No. 97127
Grant Line Road and Interstate 580

Tracy, California

4/30/2014
G:\Projects\ENV\CHEVRON\97127\6 Deliverables\Periodic Monitoring\2014\1Q14\Attachments\Attachment 4 - Groundwater Flow Direction Rose Diagram 97127.xlsx
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Legend
Concentric circles represent
monitoring events beginning 
1SA05 through 1Q14 quarterly 
montoring event.

Note
Groundwater gradient and flow data 
beginning 1SA05 through 1Q12 
monitoring events provided by 
Gettler Ryan, Inc. 



 

 

 

 

Attachment 5 
 
Figures 1 through 15 (Chemical 
Concentrations and Groundwater 
Elevations versus Time Graphs) 



ATTACHMENT 5
FIGURE 1

CHEMICAL CONCENTRATIONS AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATION VERSUS TIME – MW-1

Former Chevron Service Station No. 97127
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ATTACHMENT 5
FIGURE 2

CHEMICAL CONCENTRATIONS AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATION VERSUS TIME – MW-2

Former Chevron Service Station No. 97127
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ATTACHMENT 5
FIGURE 3

CHEMICAL CONCENTRATIONS AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATION VERSUS TIME – MW-3
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ATTACHMENT 5
FIGURE 4

CHEMICAL CONCENTRATIONS AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATION VERSUS TIME – MW-4
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ATTACHMENT 5
FIGURE 5

CHEMICAL CONCENTRATIONS AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATION VERSUS TIME – MW-5
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ATTACHMENT 5
FIGURE 6

CHEMICAL CONCENTRATIONS AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATION VERSUS TIME – MW-6
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ATTACHMENT 5
FIGURE 7

CHEMICAL CONCENTRATIONS AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATION VERSUS TIME – MW-7
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ATTACHMENT 5
FIGURE 8

CHEMICAL CONCENTRATIONS AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATION VERSUS TIME – MW-8
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ATTACHMENT 5
FIGURE 9

CHEMICAL CONCENTRATIONS AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATION VERSUS TIME – MW-9

Former Chevron Service Station No. 97127
G t Li R d d I t t t 580

30212,000

n
 (

µ
g

/L
)

Grant Line Road and Interstate 580
Tracy, California

8,000

10,000

et
 A

M
S

L
)

E
 C

o
n

ce
n

tr
at

io
n

3016,000

er
 E

le
va

ti
o

n
 (

fe
e

n
ze

n
e 

an
d

 M
T

B
E

2 000

4,000

G
ro

u
n

d
w

at
e

 T
P

H
-G

R
O

, B
en

3000

2,000

T
P

H
-D

R
O

,

Date

TPH-GRO Benzene MTBE Groundwater Elevation

G:\Projects\ENV\CHEVRON\97127\6 Deliverables\Periodic Monitoring\2014\1Q14\Attachments\Attachment 5 - Time vs Con Graph.xlsx



ATTACHMENT 5
FIGURE 10

CHEMICAL CONCENTRATIONS AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATION VERSUS TIME – MW-10
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ATTACHMENT 5
FIGURE 11

CHEMICAL CONCENTRATIONS AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATION VERSUS TIME – MW-11
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ATTACHMENT 5
FIGURE 12

CHEMICAL CONCENTRATIONS AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATION VERSUS TIME – MW-12
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ATTACHMENT 5
FIGURE 13

CHEMICAL CONCENTRATIONS AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATION VERSUS TIME – MW-13
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ATTACHMENT 5
FIGURE 14

CHEMICAL CONCENTRATIONS AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATION VERSUS TIME – MW-14
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ATTACHMENT 5
FIGURE 15

CHEMICAL CONCENTRATIONS AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATION VERSUS TIME – MW-15
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Attachment 6 
 
Figure 1 through 3 (Measured 
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon 
Thickness and Groundwater  
Elevation versus Time Graph) 

  



ATTACHMENT 6
FIGURE 1

MEASURED SEPARATE PHASE HYDROCARBON THICKNESS AND                 
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION VERSUS TIME – MW-1
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ATTACHMENT 6
FIGURE 2

MEASURED SEPARATE PHASE HYDROCARBON THICKNESS AND                 
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION VERSUS TIME – MW-3
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ATTACHMENT 6
FIGURE 3

MEASURED SEPARATE PHASE HYDROCARBON THICKNESS AND                 
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION VERSUS TIME – MW-11
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